In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales} Rules 2016.

AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

&

Companies House

THURSDAY

MUTIRNIRY ==

A71I90
08/1 1/2018 #182
COMPANIES HOUSE

I Company details
Company number WEEWEEWW

- Filling in this form

Company name in full , Abbey Mine Limited

Please complete in typescript or in
bold biack capitals.

|

I Administrator’s name
Full forenamed(s) Stephen Robert
Surmmame Cork

I Administrator’s address

Building name/number |76 Snow Hill

Street 17

|

Post town 1 London

County/Region r

postcode Ejcit[a] [2]aly
Country

I Administrator’s name ©

Full forename(s} Andrew Howard

© Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Beckingham

another administrator,

I Administrator’s address @

Building name/mumber [ESDOW Hill

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street li

another administrator.

|

Past town ﬁ_ondon

County/Regicn

D
wow (e lc1 Al [2]a ¥

Country r

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

I Period of progress report

i o5 6B ol
wm o [s s b lolils

Progress rﬁport

[ [ attacka\opy of the progress report
I~

I Sign and dite ®

Administrator’s
signature

Signature date

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

[Cumactname Ben ParSOnS

All infermation on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

emmrnt Gork Gully LLP

] Address 6 Snow Hill

|

|

Pastoan | andon

County/Region
(e[ Ti (A 2[RIV
Country

, %

[ 02072682150

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the farm,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

nFurther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




CORK GULLY

Glyncastle Plc (formerly
Unity Power PIc) and its
Subsidiaries

(in Administration)

Joint Admnistrators’ Progress Report




Based on a solid heritage we are an advisory firm bringing clarity to complex
restructuring, recovery and ingsolvency situations.,

The firm remains as committed to our founding principles teday as we
were a hundred years ago. Our partners and staff have worked together for
many years. reocrganising operations and structures to deliver sustainable

stakeholder value. The current trading envircnment is increasingly
complex, so the solutions we provide for our clients are more creative,
more responsive and more effective than ever.




Jomit Adomnistraters’ Progress Beport 200h Septrosher 2018

Contents

Glyncastie Group Progress RBoport
Appendices

- Appenchx |, Statutory Information
- Appendix Il Group Structure

- Appendix Hil; Extract from the Jomnt
Adrministrators’ proposals

Appendix IV Surnmary of Receipls &
Payments

- Appendix V- Surnrary of the Joirnt
Adrinstrator’s Tine Costs

16
23

24



Cork Cidly 1L P

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

Glyncastie pic {formerly Unity Power plc), Glyncastle
Mining Limited {formerly Horizon Mining Limited],
Glyncastle Mineral Handling Limited ({formerly
Horizon Mineral Handling Limited), Giyncastle
Resource Limited (formerly Unity Mine Limited),
COcean Coal Limited, Abbey Mine Limited, Centreclear
Limited (@Il in Administration) {together “the Group”)

1. Introduction

Andrew  Beckingham and | wers appointed  Joint
Admirustratars of the Group on 30 Cetober 2013,

I'he automatc end of each Admuustraton was
exiended from 30 Oclober 2014 1o 31 January 2015 by
virtue of the consent of creditors (in accordance wilh
paragraph 78,23 of Schodule B1 to the Insolvency Act
19861 and subsequently by the Court to 31 July 2015
and. thereafter, 1o 31 January 2016 31 July 2016, 30
November 2016, 31 March 2017 and 30 June 2017, 31
January 2618, 6 Apnl 2018 and 6 Ocotober 2018,

On appitcation of the Joint Administralors the penod
of each Adrmimstration wil be further extended by the
Court 1o 25 January 2019 for the reasons explamod
herein,

This report has been prepared in accordance wilh
Rule 18.2 of the hsolvency Hules 2016 and provides
creditors with an update on the progress of each of the
Administrations since our last repoct for the penod to 22
August 2018,

Creditors will note that the Joint Adimnustrators are able
to seek to extend the Admimstralions by wirtue of clause
{ajlv) of the Jomnl Administralors’ approved proposals,
as set out ot Appendix 3 to this repart winch provide
that the Joint Adiministiators may be at hberty to do all
such things and generally exercisa alt their powors as
Jomit Adiministrators as they m ther discietion consider

desiable 1in ordar o achieve the purpose of the
Administrations Gr to piotect and preserve the assets of
the Group or maximise the reahsations of those assels
o of any purpose mcidantal to the proposals.

In June 2017 the registered names of cortan of ihe
Group companies were changed to faciliiate the sale
mocess as the name change bettor refiected the
underlying resowae. Reference s made in this repaort an
occasion fo the former names of the comparies n order
to martain consistency with previous repons

2. Details of the Joint Administrators’
Appointment

Fach of the compames within the Group was
placed into adnmunistration on 30 October 2013 and
Andrew Beckingham and | were appontocd as Joint
Admiristrators The Joist Admunstrators carry out ther
tunctions jointly and severally

We consider that the EC regulation on insolvehcy
procecdings apphes 1o the Group and also consider that
they are "man” proceedmys as the Group's reyisterad
office and former managaement address are in the United
Kingdorm

3. Statutory Information

The statutory mformation relating to the Group s
atlachad at Appendix 1.

4. Principal Activity of the Companies

As previously reported. the prinoipal activty of the
Group s the development and operation of the Umty
underground coal mine, located m the Vale of Neath
South Wales.  The Unity ming s the largest drft
mine 1N Wales and holds, substantial deposits of igh
rankig anthiacite coal sulable for the steel ndustry
thermal poveer stations, forra-alloy carbon adchitive and



Joint Adimppstrators” Progress Report 20h Septermber 2018

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

carbonisation plants  water trentmeant and domestic
use marhets. For ease of reference, we temund you of
the actwity of each of the entities within the Group as
follows:

. Glyncastle plc {farmerly Unity Power pic) and
Glyncastle Mining Limited (formerly Horizon
Mining Limited}

Glyneastie ple s the uhmate parent of the Group
and wholly o4ns all of the other companies, aither
directly or indirectly A delaed group structure &
attached gt Appendix 2, The principal activity of
both Glyncastle pic and 1ts immediate sutsidhary.
Glyncastle Muung Lovuted 15 to raise and provide
anance to all other companies within the Group,

Centreclear Limited

To faclitate transpart to and fiem the Unity Mine
site a railhead has been constructed on the surfase.
The existng rabeay Ine capacity 15 18 muthon
tonnes per yvear. Contreclear Limited ownsg the
railhead and 15 the entity responsible for seeking
opporturities m rail infrastructure

Abbey Mine Limited and Glyncastie Mineral
Handling Limited (formerly Horizon Mineral
Handling Limited)

Both Abbey Mine Limied and Glyncastle Mineral
Handhing Limited are non-trading entities and are
curraintly classified as dormant.

Glyncastle Resource Limited {formerly Unity
Mine Limited)

The minmg operation of the Group 18 carmed ot
by Glyncastte Resource Limded, Devalopment of
the mine began In 2008 and extraction fromy 2011,
Under the cuntent operating hicense the mme 18
focused on estabbshung coal miming operations at
the s1x feet scam.

In 2011 and 2012 the Coal Authonty grantsd
extensions to the Unity Mine license area and an
option for lease, moreasing total estimated reserves
0 972 mulion tonnes.

Ocean Coal Limited

In addition to the above reserves. Gesan Coal
Lumited  a non-trading ertity held a conditanal
exploration icensea Lo explot deposits at the Ocean
Coal field. Its estimated that this sife holds funther
reserves of approximately 1,300 mithon tonnes

5. Steps Taken Since Our Last Report To
Creditors

Since our last report to creditors. we have primaniy been
engaged with regard to the follovainy matters.

. Appointment of a fixed charge recewer

On the 23 May 2018 the secunty agen! latise
Limited acting on behalf of the Secured Gieditors
appointed a fixed charge recever over the entirg
Share Caputal of Glyncastie Mining Limited  The
purpose of the appontiment was to tacihtate a sale
ol the BShare Capital, Such a sale will result in the
redevelopment of the underlying ming by the new
owners, On 8 August 2018 the Recoiver accepted
an offer from Cork Gully LLP. subjecl to conlract
Cork Gully [P s offer baing the best and highest
offer receved 1ts boped that the sale will proceed
to cormplelion by the end of this month following
which the Supervisor will declare o dividend to the

ungecured crediors

. Extension of the Administrations



Curk Gty LLP

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

The admmistrations are due to expire on 6 Oclober
2018 Given the complexity of the saie transaction
and the delay as a result of the deadine for final
offers @ further extension of the admenstianon to
25 January 2019 has been sought from the Court.
This will

. Allovs time tor the Hgcerver i complote
the proposed sale of the Shares  Enable
the orderly handover of the mine and other
assets within the Subisiciary Compames to a
purchaser.

. The benefion conclugion of all other mailers
required 1n advance of the Adminsteators
ceasng to act.

. Extension of the Creditor Voluntary
Arrangements

The admimstrations are due o expire on 6 October
2018 Given the complexity of the sale transaction
and the delay as a result of the deadline for final
olfers a further exlension of the administrations
to 25 January 2019 15 sought 8o as to mirrot the
proposed extension of the duration of the CVAs.
This wall give sufficient opporumty 1o allow the
tfransaction to complete and for the GVA Fund to be
created and distributions to be made n accordance
with tha terms of the CVAs,

- Reporting to the creditors’ commitiee and
Secured Creditors

We have regularly updated the Secured Creditors
with regard to the progress made dunng the report
pernod particutardy those that sit on the creditors’
commuitees 1 respect of Glynoastle Hesolrce
Linited formerly Unity Mine Lamited)  Glyncastle
Mining Limited (formerdy Horzon Mining 1 rmied)

and Glyncaste ple (formerly Unity Power plo)
. Mine Care & Maintenance

The care and mantenance program has contimued
1 this report penod with all statutory roles beng
fulfiled i accordance with miming regulations
The team s prroanly mvolved with monitonng
and requiating methane emissions @t the mine g
surface  ensunng swrface lagoons are complhant
with envirennental legisiabon and 2477 sceurnty

. Bwlch Ffos Open-Cast Quarry

In addion to the mme care and mamntenance
program, ae have also sought to safeguard the
Group’s intercst m the nearty open-cast guarry
known as Bwich Flos, Upon appointment, it was
deemed necessary (o retain the benefit of the
waste disposal taciity that the guarry provides in
the form of voids for mine spod. thereby preserving
the value of the mme and the Group as a whole.

W continue 1o maintain o diaiogue with the
relevant land and maneral kascholders and the
locad planning authorty with a view. (o preserving
the Group's interest,

6. Receipts and Payments

Abstract summanes of the Joint Admimstrators' receipts
and payments for the Group are attached at Appendix
4 The statememts confirm both i receipts and
payments made dunng this report penod being from 23
February 2018 to 22 August 2018 and the total receip's
and paymeornts to datec There have beon no eceipts
or payments wih respect to the adnwmstration of
Glyneastle Mneral Handling Limled (fonmerly Honson

Mineral Handling | nmited)

All recatpts and payrments disclosed 1 Appendecd are



Joint Adeniastratars” Progress Report 20th Septerber 2018

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

net of VAT and VAT 15 recoverable i respect of sach
antity through the group VAT registration in the name ot
Glyncastic ple (formerly Umity Power ple) The recaipts
and payments are luigely self-explanatory. however we
comument on the maore signmcant tansactions in the
report perod for Glyneastle Aescurce Limited {{ormaerly
Unity Mine [ imited), baing the Admimistration of the
prncipal business activity as follows

Receipts
. Trading Loans

Given the protracted nature of the sales process
it has been necessary to secure additional funding
n order to defray corlam trading expenses of the
Administrabion of Glyncastle Resource |amited
fformerly  Unity  Mine bLimited)  The  Secured
Creditors continue to be informed of the trading
position  and  external  financial  support  has
been obtained dunng the report ponod, totalling
2110 976.92, n order to facildate the conglusion of
the sales process, Such advances will be repaid as
an exponso of the Admunistration

Payments
. Electricity & Gas

Clectncity and gas bidls relating o the core and
mamtenance program  iotalling £20 810, have
been paid in this report period.

. Wages & Salaries

In order to laciltate the ongeomg care and
maimienance progranime, a skeleton team of staft
wemams employad by Glyneastle Resouree [ imitod
(formerly Unity Mine Limited Wagoes and salates
pad dunng the report penod totalled £48 0973,

. Site Security

in ordot fo comply with our msurance policies and
safeguard the Group s asscte 2477 secunty at the
surface of the underground deep-mine and mobile
patrols of the open-cast quany remam n place,
During the repart penod $27 687 has been paid In
this regard,

. Professional Fees and Expenses

The Joint Administrators have instructed a number
of third party agents and protessional advisors
to assist with actieving the purmpose of the
Admumstrations. A total of £10 000 has been pad
to such advisors dunng the report penod  Further
detal of the companies engaged, and the lees
pardd, are inciuded in section 13 to this teport

. Telephone, Internet and 1T Maintenance

The sum of C1.540 was paid to telecom service
providers and 1T maintenance companies to ensure
the Mg s montonng and comniumcation fachies
remar N working order,

. Statutory Advertising

The sum of £2 250 was paid to Courls Adverlising
to advertise the CVA Supervisor's intention to

declare a frrst and final dividend

7. Qutcome for creditors

Secured Creditors

The Jont Adminstrators would note that all assets
hield by the Group are subject to collateralised cross
guarantecs in favor of the Sccured Crediors, The
relative secunty nghts of thesa credilors aie recorded
ty a formal pronty agreement and as at the date ol
apportiment  totaled  approxmately E81.326,854 (1



Coork Gediy 1LP

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

additron to aceruing Nteresiy.

The sale proceeds 1o be reconved from the cnvisagod
sale of the Share Capital are subject to the secunty
granted to the Secured Creditors Details ot the saie
consideration and ouleome for the Secued Cieddors
will tiernain confidential untd such teme that the sake of the
Share Capitalis completed We are reqularly 1eporting to
the Secuted Creditors under separate cover.

Preferential Creditors

The Drectors  statement of affars for Glyneastle
Resource  Limited  (formerly  Umity  Bie  Limited)
estimaled preferential crediors of £1682 648 In respect
of outstanding employee hohday entitleinents.  The
Rodundancy Payments Service has now submitted
a claim with respect to preferential amounts paid to
emplovees and accordingly. itis antcipated preferential
claims will total approximately £122.000 The clams are
yet to be adjudicated.

Thera are no preferential clarns agamst any of the othes
companes within the Group on account of these entities
naving no employees

Following the completion of a sale of the Share Captal
there will be msufficient realisations o pay a dradend
to the preferential creditors of Glyncastle Rescurce
Limuted (formerly Unity Mine Limited) given the kevel of
indebledness to the Secured Creditors Under the torms
of the CVA Proposal agreed by creditors, a contribution
wilt however be made avalable from the sale proceeds
twhich are the subject of the Secursd Credilors’ fixed
charges} 1o allov the creation of the CVA Fund sc that
the costs and axpenses of the adminmistration and CVA
process can be pad and o permit the payment of a
dradend of 100 pence m the pound to the preferential
croditors

Non-preferential Unsecured Creditors [including

Crown Creditors)

There are provisions within the insolvency legislation
that require an administrator o set aside 2 percentage
of a company’s assels fo the benefit of the unsecured
creditars in cases whore the company gave a tloating
charge over s assets to a lender on or after 15
September 2003, This ¢ known as the "prescribed part
of the net proporty ™

A company s nat property 1g that which 1s loft from the
proceeds of sale alter gettlement of any hxed charge
over the property and afler payng any preferential
creditors. but before paying the lendet who holds a
Hoating charge. An admmistrator has Lo set aside.

. 50% of the first £10 000 of the net property. and
= 20% of the remaning net property up to a
maximum of 2800 000,

Following the complotion of a sale of the Share Caprital.
such realisabons woeld be payable o the Scoured
Creditors under therr fixed charge Given the extent of
tha indebtedness faling due to the Sccured Creditors,
thera will be no net property and  accordingly  no
Prescnbed Part can be sel aside with which to pay a
dividaend to the ordinary unsecured creditors.

Under the terms ot the CVA Proposal agreed by croditors
in October 2016, a contrnbution wil however be made
from the sale proceeds (which are the subyect of the
Secured Crediers’ fixed charges) tu allow the creation
of the CVA Fund so that the costs and cxpenses of
Yhe admimstrabion and CVA process (the Costs and
Fxpenses”) can be paid and to permit the payment of a
dinidend to boih the preferental and ordimary unsecurcd
creditars,

On presont information 1t estimated that the guantum
ot the dividend to the ordmary unsecured creditors in



Joant Adrmnnrratar” Progress Boport 20th September 2008

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

resprct of each of the subsichanes will be as follows

GCompany Est. Dividend to Ordinary
Creditors (pence in the £}

Glyneastle M ning Lumded .06
Giyvcastle Resource T ton {166
Ocea s Coal Limited 010
Ghncastte Mraial Hardi g Lir go 3067
Abbey Mie Limted J06
Centreclaar Lenite d 6or

Please note that the quantum of the estumated part of
the CVA Fund availlable to ordinary creditors and, in turn
the proposed dividend may vary subject to

1 The quantum of the Costs and Expenses.

2. The guanturn of clams receved from the
Preferential Creditors, and

3 The guantum of the claims of Grdinary
Creditors

the statemerits of affairs submitted in respect of each of
the subsidiaties included ordimary unsccured creditors
with ar estimated total hability of £234,547 330, To date.
we have receved claims from 123 creditors at a total of
££164.738.188

The ordinary unsecured creditors for each of the
companies within the Group are as follows

Campany Statement of Glaims
affairs (£) Recewed($)

Glyncanile pic A 285,909 4006 93
Clyncantle My Lietee ELVEC TR RS 1G85 150

Clyncastle Resouree b ed 153,734,470 103,614,232

Qreon Goad Limited 35 957 917 519,074
Glynenstie R zral Hardl-g Lo ted e R R Bk G0

Anbey Mne Limated P8, 7HR.830 358,857
Centreclear Lirmied 28,235,708 2,806,200
Total * 234,547,330 164,738,188

“Pigase note ol e Shaionerin of a e o each Jocipe s s cdade )

Urse Lred batdl, o 105 137 0 Bobos Gee s rosh o arh eed

azn 5 enth O e Lo i es Desinte e landty ancea g rooao of
g D et ab @t s tho g it s A0k N o G e esne tiy g1e
o e Cormmd it AL proscnl e L S mitton foe s e
benn secorded cgar i T

oAb tote 4 4

NHL e
S e traenn ot Geoas e PBesoere ool
ST VI B cdan DEY
o e Chades Do thphd alior o7 tne 1o al
e s

direr

The claims recewved o date will be sdjudicated by
the Superwsor of the respective company voluntary
arrangamaont for the purpess of paying the agreed
dividend to ordinary unsecured crediors following the
sale of the Share GCapital.

Please note a company voluntary arrangemaent was
ot proposed n respecl of Glyneastle ple {tormerly
Unity Power ple) as this company will not transfer to
the buyer of the Shate Capital This company will ext
administration by way of liquidation or disselution and
a dividend will not be pad to its unsecured crediors by
virtue of the Prescnbed Part or otherwise.

8. Investigation into the Affairs of the
Company

Following our wtial investigations we have conbnued
our enguimes nto the Group's alfars to establish
ehether there are any furthor potential asset recovenes
or ratlers that justify further investigation Our review s
taking nto account the pubhc interest, the ikelihecod of
potential recoveties and the costs of mvestigation and
{tigadion

Under statute, a confidential repaort is reauned o be
subnuited to the Secretary of State to mchide nny
matters vhich have come to o attention dorimeg the

covrse of our work which may idicate that the conduct



Cork Gally (L

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

of any past twithin 3 years of our appomtrnent) or
present director would tnake mm unfit 1o be concerned
with the managemeant of a imuted hability company A
report was submitted in this regard within six rnonths of
our appointment for each of the companies within the

Grou,

9. Achievermnent of the statutory purpose of
the Administration

The fwst objective of any adiminstation s to seek to
rescuc the company as a going concemn.

At the present tma, we are of the opimon that all of
the companies withiy the Group with Lhe exception
of Glyncastle ple (formerly Unity Power plc), will be
rescued as a going concern by way of a sale of g
shares 1n Glyncastls Mining Limited formerly Honzon
iming Limded) to asither Party A (subyect to sourcing
addstionat ivestment) or another interested party and
the subsequent completion of the approved company
voluntary arrangaiments,

Should the sale nol complete as anbpaled  any
mterested party may request to structure a sale in
another manner. .4, a sale of the compames’ business
and assets as opposed to a sale of Horvon Mining
Limited's shares. In this instance the outcome for each
of the companies wilhin the Group and s creditors
would be dependent upon the proposed deal structure
and level of realisations.,  This could result ;o aither
certamn companies beng rescuad as a gong Concerm
or at the very least, reaising property n order to
make a distnbution to one or more sccured credtors
n accordance with objective (€1 of the hierarchical
statutory purpose of an admirstration

10. Application for extension

The autormalic end of each of the adrmstrations was

otgmnally 30 October 2014 s was extendsd with the
consetit ot the socured creditors to 31 Joanuary 2018 (n
accordance with Paragraph v8(2)a} of Schedule B1 of
the Act) and suhseguertly by the Coutl to 31 July 2015
and, *hercafter. to 31 January 20106, 31 July 2016, 30
Movarnber 2016 31 March 2097 and 30 June 2017, 31
January 2018 6 Apnl 2018 and 6 October 2018,

An apphcation has been made 1o the Cownt to further
extend the end of the adnmunistrations to 25 January
2019, The further extension will provide addibonal nme

for

. Tha sales transaction to complele and for the CVA
Funel 1o be created and distnbutions (o be made in
accordance with the terms of the CVAs

. The Recewer of the Share Gapital to complete the
proposed sale of the Shares. Enable the orderly
handover of the mime and other assets v ithin the
Subsidiary Companies to a purchasur

. The orderly handover of the mine and other nssots
vathen the Group to the buyer,

. The beneficrd conclusion of all othor matters
required 1 advance of the Joint Admumstrators

ceasing to act,

If the Adminstrations weore not extended and each of the
compantes within the Group were 1o enter iguidation
the afaementioned purpose of the Admgustiations
would not be achievabic grven

. Tha relovant mining hcenses would be rovoked by
the Coal Authotity leading to an abandonment of

themine and loss of a recogmsed business to sell,

] Viluable brought torward trading losses would be

lost feshmaled (o be worth cnea 38 milhon).



Jonit Adrmrpstriators' Progress Report 20tk Septernbar 2018

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

. The approved CVAs would not be mplemented.

The mine remams an atiractive and feasibie proposition
despite the present challenges The key reasons for this
are

. fhe coal resource withun the Flonzon licence arcas
s a hegh-ranking  anthracite grade coal which
accounts for just 1% of global coal reserves and
accordingly, 13 a rare commodity which commands

A prermum price

. Anthracite hias wide ndusinal use and the mine’s
key markets are domestic and industnal haating
products, esoternc products used o carbon-
additive processas and waler filtration,

. The exhaustion of domestie open-cast anthracite
coalreserves will create strong market opportunities
for any buyer through 2018°2019,

. The mme vall e ane of the only high rank anthracite
mines in Curope.

. Grexit 1s unkikely to materally aftect the business
model qiven only 4%, of target revenue 15 from FLJ
markets and. notwithstanding this. a weakened
pound will make the pnce of exports more
cornpelitive

As seller of the Share Capitai Glyncastle ple formerly
Unisty Power ple) wall not ransfer 1o the control of the
buyer and. as reference d above. will not be sulbyect to a
company veluntary arrangement o1 rescued as a gong
concorn. Notwithstanding this, it was essential that its
administration also be exlunded by the court in order to

- Preserve the company's right Lo clamm a Substantial
Shareholding Fxemphion upen the sale of the Share
Cagntal wath a view to chminating any capital gains
Lax that may otherase be payabie as an expense

of the adminstration. theretyy incieasmy the funds
available to the Secured Credidors,

. Retain valuable brought forward tading losses
and

. Ensure thare 1s 1o psk to the mining hicenses bamng
revoked as a result of the licence holders’ present

controling et being placed nto hquidation

11. Pre-Administration Costs

The pre-admmustrabion costs that vere ncurred and
reananed unpaid were disclosed in our reports dated 5
December 2013 and 21 May 2014, By way of a bnef
suminary the following pre-appointrment costs were
approved by the creditors committee of Glyncastle
Besource Limited (formerly Unity Mine Limited} by
wiitten correspondence on 13 January 2014 und ratfied
af @ supsequent mecting of e croditars  committes
held on 21 January 2014 as foltoves

. Mre-apeointment foes charged by Duans Mormns
m the total sum of £253.306 (inclusive of VAD
and SGH Martineau ) n the totad suny of £3.3G0
inclusive of VAT and

. Unpad pre-appomtment Joind Administrators
farie costs m the total sum of £105.647 {exclusive
of VAT)

12. Administrators’ Remuneration

The basis of the Jomt Admunstrators’ remuneiation
in Glyncastle Resource Limited formerly Unity Mine
Limtady  and  Glyncastle Mg Linuted  (formcdly
Hatzon Mimimg Linnted} was approved by the ereditors’
comimattee for those two companies on 13 January 2014
by wrilten cotrespondence and rabficd al a mecting
of the creditors’ committes held on 21 January 2014
It was resclved that the Joint Admmustrators” tees be



Curk Gufly LI

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

fixed by reference 1o the time propetly given by the Joint
Administrators and their statf in attending to imattors
ansing in the admimisttation at the charge out 1ates of
Cotk Gully TR

In addition it was resclved Lhat the Jomnt Admmistrators
will recetve a fee of 125 of any mvestiment introduced
o agsets tealised to reflect the extensive time and nisk
associated with the M&A activity

At the time of wrniling the creditors’ comimiltees tor
both Giynecastle Resource Himited ttormerly Unity Mine
Lirnited) andg Glyncastie Mining Limited {tormerly Hornzon
hMining Latuted) had passed resolutions confirming that
the Jomf Admurvstrators be authorised to draw fees on
account of their time costs up to 12 June 2018, totalling
£4.080.407 and £57.309 respectively.

Schedules confirming the total time meurred by us
and our staff during the repeorting penod for each of
the Admimmistrations  tegether with the cumulative time
costs to date are attached at Appendix 5 to this report.
Cark Gully | LP staff record tme momaumum umits of 6
Iminutes.

The table below summanses the position with regard to

For the period 23 Feb 2018 to 22 Aug 2018

Company Total Hrs Time Coats £

Glyneastle plo 1.85 2185 00
Gly~castle Moo Lta JEs 11138 00
il aeastie Rosonrcs Lid LRI 24 540,00
Qcey Corl it 090 20 60
Cdyncastle M neral Handling | el G 8¢ 17800
Aoy Blire Lid 20 202 66
Cert vcdea Lid 030 82 G0

each Admunistration

Pra appomtment fees of £25.000 were pad to Cork
Gully prior to the commencement of the Admeustralion.
The Jont Administrators have not drawn the balance of
thear pre-admimigtralion costs or any posl appointment
reinunerabion in this matter 1o date

A descnplion of the routine work undertaken 11 respect
of the Admusstrabions to 22 Auaust 201815 as follows

1. Administration and Planning

. Reviews and documentation of Admimstration
strateqy

. Site monitonng for nmatters for envirotimental and
safety concern

. Preparing the documentation and dealing with the
formalities of appomniment

. Collection of the Group's bocks and records
including extrachon of financial and customer
nformation from Pegasus

. Deahng waith storage of the Group's records
. Statutory notfications and advarhising

For the tofal period 30 Qetober 2013 to 22 Aug 2018

Av. Hrly Rate Total Hrs Tima Costs £} Aw. Hrly Rate
re338 106 87 38312 50 35320
37909 177381 FTH23S 430 46
153 66 T2 53R AL 03,504,827 06 R
224441 £ 81 210300 7R
24250 ¥4 33 S s 2 i 3
218 33 [SERLE TH,483 ol 30714
2Y353 e 29097 25 332 85



Joint Adrainistrators’ Progmsy Report 20th Sopternbar 2018

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

= Prepanng doCumentation required

. Dealing with all routine correspondence

= Mantaining physical case files and electronic case
detals on insolvency Practiioner System (P57

= Case borderealy and msurance

. Limsing with the Groups™ directors 1egarding
campleton and submission of the siatements of
affairs

. Preparing the Jomt Administrators’ proposals and
progress reporis o creditors

. Maintaining and managmg the Joint Admimistrators
cashbook and bank account

. Ensuring statulory lodgements and lax lodgement
oblgations are met

» Strategy planning rmeetings

+  Making necessary arrangsments for the extension
of the Administrations (either by the consent of the
secuyed creddors or the Court) and drafting the
supplementary documents and reports to craditors

. Traneling to and from mieetings and the mine

2. Creditors

» Deang wih creditor correspondence  and
tolephone conversations

. Prepanng reports and crirculars to creditors

. Liaising wath FRA m relation to employee clams
and review ol pecassary forms for filing with
Redundancy Fayments Service m respect of
amployec claims

. Addrossmg employees as regards  ther

redundancies

Mamtommg  creditor mformaton on IPS gase
rmanagement softwaic

Recenving and logging croditor clams

Coordinating and holding of the indial meeting of
creditors

Meetings and commuricaiion with the credidors
comruittes

Reporting regular updates to the consortium of
sacured lenders and crsditor committaes,

Instruction to legal adwsers 1egarding a review ot
the Secured Creditor's posiion and subscguont

consideration and renew of adwice receved

Liaismg with the Secunty Trus nommaied by
the consortivm of lendars under the torms of the

ntercreditor agreament
Lialsing with creditors” auddors

Answernng credilors’ guenes and recording proxy
forms and claims in respect of the mestings of
the Companies’ creditors to consider the Joint
Admimistrators' reviscd propasals and proposal for
a CVA

Reporing to the Comparres creditors folloving
the approval of the Jomt Admunistrators revised
proposals and proposal for a CVA

3. Investigations

Review of the Groups records
Prepare and 19sue questionnares o diroctots

NRoview and consider auestionnarcs receivad from

directors

10



Cork Gully ELP

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

. Review and  completion  of  comptehensive
mvoshigation checkhsts

. Draft and submit a conhdenbal report to the
Secretary of State on the conduct of any past or
presant director

4. Realisation of Assets

. Preparation of an information Memorandum for

perspective investors/puichasers

. Preparation of Non-Disclosure  Agreements 1o
faciitate the M&A process

. Set up and ongoing mamtenance ot a virtual data
room for perspective investors/purchasers

. Formulating hsts of interested parties from vanous

sQuUrcas

. Prepaing and updating an expression of mterest
schedule

. Drafing and organising for the placement of
adverts sesking mvestiment into the group [ sale of
the business and asseots

. Review ot the onginal long-wall mining model
prepared by senior managemerndt and sensitivity
analysis for discussion with interested parties

. Cammunication wilh all ntwtested parties who
woere sent the infonmahon memorandum

. Liaise wath parties  eaprassing  an interest m
mvesting or acguinng the business and assets of
the Group

. Assisting irterested parbes in conducting then due

dilgenee

. Coordinating and  atiending  site  wvisits  and

canference calis with interested parties to nmcluds
assisting with visa apphoations ot site vistt where

applicable

Mectings with and presentalions 1o inlerested
frarhes

Heview of data roonm acteaty reports

Review of offers received and angoing negotiations
with interested parties

Laising wath the Secured Creditors
L ising with the directors of the Group
Prepare and discuss anterprise value caleulations

Engage and laise with our agents Webster's
in relation to the sale of the conbirucus nuning
equipment subyect to a fixed charge with Barclays
Bank and the Welsh Assembly,

Rovieny and considerahion of the tax postion of the
Ciroup

Conduchng research and investigations in order 1o
compde profiling reports on interested parties

Instructon to legal advisers regarding draft heads
ot terms and contract of sale

Prepare a flow of funds analyws on the basis that
there 1s a sale of the share capital of Honezon Mirung
L imited

In conpichon with drafting & contract of sale,
consider and draft a termplate for a Croditors
Voluniary Arrangement { OVA Y pronosal i order
to rescue the Companies as a gong concern and

exit via a CVA I required

Furthicr roview and ongang updates to the draft

11



Jowit Adrinistratony” Progress Begpoert 20th Septarrber 2018

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

CVA proposal

Furher review and sensiteaty analysis of mine plan
and business modet to assist intercsted parties
with due diigence

Venlying niche anthracite markets and pricing pet
tonne

Varifying demand per annum for niche anthracite
markets both domestically and globally

Moditications to mne plan to meimiss requisite
working capial post acguisttian

Preparation of investor guides to assist with ther
understanding of the target and potential fulure
rmarkets

Sateguarding certamn mteilectual proparty

Coinmussioning  independent  mining  advice  to
vertly feasibibity of the elected rining method

Convenmg and holding meetings of creditors 1o
considar revisions to the Joant Administrators’
proposals

tmabsing the Jomt Administrators' proposal for a
VAo respect of Horzon Miming bimited and each
of s subsidianes

Convering and holding imeetings of the Companies’
creditors and members to consider the tenns of
the proposed CVA

Drafing  and  fling  all reguisile  stalutory
documentation following the approval of the Jomt
Administrators’ revised proposals and proposal tor
a CVAOn respect of each of the Companes

Asaisimg solicitors with drafting  the Sale and

Purchase Agreement and other ancitlary documents

pertaning to the sale of the Share Capital

5. Trading / Care and Maintenance Program

Attend the mme and ascertam site care and
maintenance  along  with health  and  sofety
procedurzs and practices

Establish and develop systems and controls for
Administration perod

Management of cashfior and sHe mamlenance
program,  moluding  authonsation  of  purchase
orders

Prepare and ceonsider site care and mantenance
program and contingency planming

Processing and payment of weekly and maonthly
wages and salanes

Approval and piocessing of weekly payments as
parl of the sile care and maintenance program for
the mmne

Negotations on leases and  access and  hire
agreaments in relation to the quarry

Lissing  with guarry  manager  and  foreman
regarding operations at Bwleh Fios

Negolating terms of supply with stone and coal
g 9 jexaly’

custoiners of open-cast aquarry

Weekly monitanng of cashflow forecasts thudget v
actual) for both underground mine ard open-cast
Ay

Undertaking nsk assessment of changas to care
and mamtenance prograan and implementation of

such changes

Ongoing assessment of care and maintenanes

12



Cork Gally LLP

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

position

A copy of ‘A croddors Quide to Adrmimishiators” Fees
may be downloaded at

nttp JSAwwvscasw comy - Smedias Fies, Technicals
Insoivency/creditors-guides/creditors-guide-
admoustrators-fees-final pdf

Futher nfonmation about  creditors nights can
e obtamed by wvismng the creditors” information
micro-site published by the Association of Business
Recaovery
creditonnsolvencygude co uk/.

Professionals {R3) at RHp e,

A hard copy of the above documents may be provided
to creditors upon request,

13. Administrators’ Expenses

With regard to the admimistration of Glyncastle Resource
Limited (formerly Unity Mine Limited). Cork Gully LLP
has incurred Category 1 expenses lo 22 August 2018
totalimg £48 836 (of which £866 was mcurred in the
report ponod botween 23 February 2018 and 22 August
2018).

With regard 10 the other Adrmuistrations, Cork Gulfy LLP
has incurred Category 1 disbursernents as follows

Dishursemernts Total

for peried disbursements

company 23/02/18 to tor period

22/08/18 30M10/1310

22/08/18
Glyncastie pto - H64 00
Gilynzasthe Wsing | mied 226500
O ean Coanl Lirnifed - 25500
Glyncastle Maeral Hanclr g Lta - oo 00
Abbey Mime Lim tod - 35.0C

Centioclear Lmvted 19300

hese expenses have ansen as a direct jesult of
acimmestonng the estates ang have boen paid 10
indapendent thied parbes by our furn To date, we have
not been reimbursed for any of the expenses ncured
which grincipally relate to

. Court filing fees

. Courer charges,

. Statutory bonding;

- Travel, accommodation and sustenance,

- Statutory adverlising.

. Mail redirection from the Companies’ head office

. Contracted prnting and postage of circular to
croditors and

. Maoeting room hie

Caregoty 2 disbursenments aie expenses chargued by the
firmdnectly and arenot attnbulabie (o a third party invoice
and may nctuds a proft element. Creditor appraval s
requirad priar to any Category 2 dishursemoents being
drawn  No Catogory 2 disbursements have beon
charged during the report penad or for any of the
Adruristrations to date

The summary of tecapts and paymaents in respect of
Glyneastle Resource Limited {at Appendix 4} confrms
that o total of £347 687 has been pad in respect of
professional advisor fees and  expenses (ot which
£10,000 was paid in the report period).

The table aboue lists agents or profecsional advyisors

that have beoen engagod in this matter to date

13



Joint Adimstratony” Progress Beport 20th Septembor 2018

Professionat Advisor

Gonen & Co

£RA Satut ans (ERA"S

irtrabiks Limreg
Gabadaet 1 P

SLR Ooshlveg Lirter & Granam Dawe
AS0LIRIEs

DAl Beachorat LEP
Duane Moms LLP
Wetbstet Machines L mited

Anirius Associles L, Maddox Ad anors
(UK Lim *ed,

G5% Computar Servces Limed
DRT Conmuit niey Lid
Baraford Coisaltine

Crv rormenal Screntf os binptea KPS - The
Env rormentat Consulta e s Lie

HWL ALS UK
Caer Healtr Sevicen | g

Glen: Robmson kinag Servces, Bill Tonks
Venvlaton Servicizs, Grange (UK} Lirired

Foeitons | imited
Sawlls Ple
LA Ple

Wiser L Eess

The chotce of professionals was based on the Jont

Adminustratons

perception of ther expenence and

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

Nature of Work

Techn cab nputn to tte Infurnal on Mesarar 1L
I

To asuist the redundam voployess 1o sabime ther ciamis j0 the
Aedurdarey Payments Office ¢ RFO",

Tectm.cat rput irto tre v fual dete ronrm
Tax agy e

SOor sollaney Serores M regard L valous OrGh NG pla and 1etes

Lenel advice
| ego ag e
Specabsia 1z D0V S0 67 TIHNG E0u DesT

Protbrg and reputational resedarch

IT seftrare zonsuttans
Techn ool muiing consuitants
Teckn cal cadlog.cal consullants

Ruscue and hre exiens.or exanmmnations

Itenanonat shipp ng rierchants & haeliers
Suaff nedcal asnessmen's

Techaca! muang consy tants

Ba,rol
FAneral Planneng Consuitaroy
Suli-contractes Basing sen Les

Fraancial Mo no Goastetart

ability ‘o perform this type of wark, the complexity

and nature of the assgnment and the basis of the fee

arrangement with them.

reviewed and the Joint Adnwmustrators are satisfied that
they are reasonable 10 the circwnstances of this case

The fees charged have been

adiainustrations and

reparting penod

During  the report penod,

. DAL Beacheroft xvore

Fee Arrangement

Trre Cosis

Fradlos

Fxad ‘ee

fing cov's

Tumee ot
Tro cosls
Fired te

Foed fae

Prre costs

Tree 08t S0 80T 10 2a7eed LaD

Trmecost

Fred ee

Faed e
Fxed toe

Tme costs

F orzddtee per paysho
bire costs
foraydfes

I xod tee

the  following

professional adwvizors have boon paid for work done

wisiruetod o

wore pad £790

adcitional

on

the court apphcaton for the oxtensions of the

n e

14



Lok Guidly L LF

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

14. Further Information Yours fathiully

An unsecured crediror may  with the pernussion of Foi and on behalt of the Group

the court or with the concurrence of 5% n value of
the unsecured creditors (ncludmg  the creditor n
question) request further details of the Adnuristrators
remuneration and cxpenses, within 21 days of recept of
this report Any secured credilor may request the same
dotails i the same time it

Stephen Cork
Ary unscoured creditor may, with the permssion ot the Joint Administrator
court or with the concurrence of 10% m value of the
unsecured creditars (ncluding the creditor In question) et o
apply to court to challenge the amount and/or basis of

the Administrator’s fees and the amount of any proposed o

expenses or expenses already mcurred, within 8 weeks
of receipt of this raport Any socured creditor may make

a sirtlar appheation to court within the same time i, D TS U P
oty st R [ TR . B . e [N
15. Summary P N P .
€ ro / 12 I IR LN . oo > -
We will continue to haise with the Recever 1 order [ S S L e Ly

lo complate a sale of the Share Capital vath a view
to unplementing the approved company voluntary
arrangements and roscuing the majorty of the Group

as a gong concern We will advise creditors of the

o 1
outcome in due course. s e
Should craditors have any quenoes, they shodd contact R
Ben Parsons of this otfice on 020 7268 2150 or ¢mail N b L
benparsons@corkgully com A
"
. 5 1 4 -
N Lo : " v
A s UL ! | L Lo o
N e ki e 4 e
N < “ T ~ ' RPN ! B
ol o ‘ [ERRS I §
< . IR [ . s
AT RN - o g4 Ve Lk

15



Cork Guity LLP

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Company name:
Previous naire.
Comneay Munar,

Date of ncorpcraton
Tragr g stlaress

Cuirent requiered ofice
Proyous req stored o nce
Prncipal frac rg actnaty
Date of appomiment
Apportment mace by
Couwt name and reference

Adninistrators appo nead

Directors

Reehare Nugent

Roy Aubres P ichtorg

S Reehard Benmex

M chiael Mare Corre-Jones
G Gefans Anlhary
Athony Perer Baroy®

Saly Ann Broo«< Shanatan
Jeremy Breawick Dosvler

81 Roge Soencer Jones

busiances Paick Garnet Shetrand

ta-id Gieny fle Thornas
Ficnast Rass Vearner
eny e Elewellyn Willlams
lar Wilson

Gampany secretary

Joon Mchae Dot ondey

Share capital

Glyncastie plc {in Administration)

Unity Power ole, Craan Resources Ple

04352547

4 Febeuar, 2006

MA

Goric Gully LLR, B Sneam Hill Lonooa 8GAZAY
Gork Galp, LLP 532 Brook Streqrn, Londor A K HDS
The developrr ent of Unity uraerg canc coal mng
30 Ocrober 2013

[rrectors

Ha~ Cour: of Just ce, Companies Court (Gase Mo, 7322 ¢f 2013

S &pnen Rouer! Catk anc Ardrew Beconaheen of Cork Guik (LP

Appointed Resigned
S Noveraoer 2000

25 Moveriba 2007

10 July 2003

1 Akrast 2003 H Uctober 2003

4 Dacamier 2035
4 Feoruary 2008

1 Decemper 20 -
30 March 2005
20 Nosemner 2007
7 Feoruary 2011
29 Janar; G07
4 Feoruary 2005
4 Deceniber 2060
& Jure 2011
Appointed

AT ehrey 20us

Qutor el Lozre capial of 1,000 GO0 ordingr <mares of €0 01 each of w7 o JUB PO LUGE N b

alfutbed o L by pan,

23 Apnl 2013

4 December 2605
17 June 2573

12 Drecerrner 2211
23 August 2008

30 March 20°2

11 Novemiber 2006
20 Mareh 2000

10 July UG8

17 Octobses £02

Resigned

16



Jomit Adninmtrdtors” Progress Raport 20th Septormber 2018

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Company harme: Glyncastie Mining Lanrted (n Admimstration)
Previons name Hoero B r e b o
Company numder STRATY
Date 0¥ incorporation: 28 Jaruary 2003
Tading address: HAA
Curient registered offioe Co g Gully LLE G Sanve Rt cendoen, ECTA 2AY
Previous registered offics Sor< G, LUP 52 Brook Sueet, Landon WK AIS
Principal trading activity B N e Pl FUN IR [ I e N I R )
Date of appomiment. SO DG s
Appomntment mace by. IRy
Cout name and reference bren Toor S amten Covpar ey oo v iCare e 370 TD0 T
Admimistralors apaaintea. T G R N N L AP & R LON SRV
Directors Appotinted Resigned
Reghard Mugent 1 yarugy 2087
Roy Aubrey Ptchiarg 10 Juiy 2008
Simon Mickard Ran sic< 10 July 2058
Michael Mare CoirerJones 1AL gust 2003 10 Ootoper 2013
Jdohr Griffiths Anzaory B seprerracr P00 23 Aprd 2013
LAichael Artbur 15 . Lhe 2008 14 Januan, 20
Jderemy Beacs Dowler Wby 2009 5 Deca~iner 2071
Korth Georgo ! eight eld 18 July 2008 28 Juby 2009
Herigd Howard Riga 8 Septerver 2005 20 Aug st 2008
tA chaet Wilharm Sharpe f Septar e 200 20 Alnust 2008
Eostace Parnc« Gerrat Sherard 24 Februany, 2017 30 Marc 2072
Gerwyrs Llzsethn Wiharrs 28 Janua-y 2000 3l 2000
Company secrotary Appointad Rasigned
Jobt A heany 1.0ty 009 23 Ao ER3
Shelagl Rose Ml airs 28 Jrngasy 2000 10 2008
Share capital Avthonsed share cavilal o HP8,008 o dinay sbarcs of 0100 eoct allal v e @ve poan alobtod ong

fully LA as olloas

Sharehoider Shares Heid

Ghyneasile pl ERIRLET]



Gork Gully Lty

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Cormpany nama; Giyncastle Resource Lirmted (in Ademirustration)

Previous nameds) Unity Ming Limnad, Honron Coald Seam Gas neaton U mrited, Horizon e na Lmtoe
{ornpany nurmber, C36°7437

Date of ipcorpotation 1 Auge st 1988

Trading address: Hevi Wesallr Cwmicerach, Neatb, Vast Glamoiaan BAT 5P7

Cuarnent regsterec ofios. Cotx Guil. LLE B8 Snoy Hil Levdon ©0°A 2AY

Pravious regstered ofice Core Gl LUR 32 Brook Huesr Lovdm WK BUOS

Prremal racery activity THo eentiicn on, extrechion & wale of Cormme-tety  avle coarrorJanty
Date of appomtment 3G Qerober 2013

Appoitreent minoe by Doec ors

Court narre ard relerence Han Sour of Jushce, Compar e Court (Case Mo, 7320 of 2013

Agaun slrators appomed @ Robert Lork ara A drew Beeknohtam of Comn Gy LEP
Girectors Appointed Resigned

Siron Bohag Grart-Reomib
e rard Nugenat

Ray dunrey Preaford

Iicnas Bark Corr gi-dunes
donn: Grtfitns Anthory

fA enard Arthar

weroriy Bewiok Dowler
Fusloce Paine< Garret Sherrare
Gorwy Licwellye W ams
Company secretary

Jore Anthew ¢

Saby A Ronerts

Shefugn Hose Aikans

Share capital

25 Tebrjay 200"
2a Pedrasmy 2017
10 Jedy 2008

1 Augst 2003

1 Sapwiener 2008
14 June 2008

1€ Juiy 2008

25 Febirgary 2011
12 August 1998
Appointed

10 Julbv 200¢

12 August 1548

12 Colabor 2600

ALLRENSes snare ¢apital of 1 arding, shaves of U7 00 » hgh nas bes 1 diotted and Ui, pard 4

1ollpes

Shareholder

{3l e gasthe My ag bt

10 October 2013
23 Apm 12013

11 Jamaany 2001
G ecember 2071
30 Margn 2012
13 July 2904
Resigned

2B Ao 2043

12 Octobear 2000

10Jd v 2000

Shares Held
3

18



Jennt Adrmiustrators” Progress Report 20th Septamber 2018

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Compeany nama’ CGoean Cozl Limited {in Administration)
Previous name RrA
Company numbor Ch5G7508
Date of ‘rcorpotation 19 Soprernnor 2000
Trading address. RYA
Current registered office. Cor< Gully LLE, G Snaw HIll oneon 280148 2AY
Pravious regstered offce Cork Gull, LLE 52 Brogk Street Loads  WOK 508
Priseipal traching acthty, Tre icannhoano, extraction ane scle ¢f conmerc ally vindle coal
Date of appomntrnert, 25 Qcicber 2013
Appomntraent made by, Dreciors
Court name and reference bt Cowt of Justice, Garrpan as Court iCase Mo 7326 of 2015
Admunstraiors appoated: Stennan Ruber Cork ang Andreas Beex ranare of Corl Gy LLP
Directors Appointed Resigned
Ricnara Magen? 25 Fetrgary 2017
Ray Aubrey Pironfore 20 Februarv 2G13
Kt chact Kark Carnar-do ¢4 1 August 2003 10 GOeroher 2013
Jahn Grffiths Anthor g 10 duly 208 23 Apr 12013
Jeverny Bewieh Dowier 10 July 200+ 5 Dacermner 2011
Fostace Patrick Garnet Sherard 4 Februan 207 4o btarcn 2002
Gengytr Lle vellyn Wil ams 149 September 2005 130U 2009
Company secratary Appointed Resigned
Jobr Gefiibns Anthony 10w ly 2903 23 Aond 2015
Shelagr Hose Webarms 4 i, 2007 1040y 2009
TS0 SECRL A HIALLINETED 14 Septeaer 2005 4 Juty 2007
Share capita! AL monsed hare apital o ordunary shares of £1 80 » b ol bas boen allotted _5d fuly oot s

frifows

Shareholder Shares Held

Gl rasite Rining Loied 1



Gork Gully LLP

Gompany namae:
Previgus name.
{Lompany number:

Plats of incorporation
Trau g aodress

Suirent registered of‘ice
Provisus regestersd oheo
Pencwal radang actity
Date of appomtiment
Appamtment made by
Colirt narme and refererce’

Agaminigtralors apponted

Directors

«chard Flogent
Roy Auzrey P ichiord
Mienaal Mark Zorner-Joaes
Jann Grift tns Anthor y
Jerermy Bemc Dowler
Fustace Patnck Gan ef Sher arg
Cerayn e welhym Wil aims
Company sacretary
Jonn Asthor y

Shelagh Rosa Willizens

Share capital

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Glyncastie Mineral Handling Limited {in Adminigtration)

Hot zon Mineral Haee g Ly ded
0834865
31 January 2005

M

Coi< Gulty LLP, B Snay H'E Lengon 5O A 2ARY
Cor< Gully LLP 32 Brook Street, Landor

Tte identitiuat on, exraction ad s race sioaem ar o

30 Derobner 2013

Deocors

(Y

H ot Sowrt of Justee, Compar es Court {Case Moo 7325 of 203}

Swpnen Robert Core wnd Andres 3occ agham ot Cork Gull LLP

Appointed

28 tebradty 201
20 bebrua ; 2013
tALGost 2000

1 AR 2005

10 G by 2008

Lo Fetrary 201
31 Jarnaey . G085
Appointed

10 Juiy 20801

ik ary 2005

Resigned

10 October 2003
73 Apni 2013

4 December P07
30 Match 2017
13 July 2009
Resigned

E3 Ao 2013

10 Gk 2008

sutnonsed share casdal of © ordiier shaves of ©1 00 whicn ras Beg i allottent « nd ul, pale gs

febows

Shareholder
Clyreasthe Moo Levred

Shares Held
1



ot Adimsrastretors’ Progress Report 20th Septreoaher 2018

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Cormpany name: Abbey Mine Limited {in Administration)
Prsdiongs narre: NiA
Company ~urmber 0430358
Cate of iicorporahion 03 Dacamner 2
Traging address M/A
L em negistered otfice Oonk Gulty LLP 3 Snow b0l Loncdon BUTA ZAY

Previous reg.stered office. Cork Gully LLP 52 drook Gneet, London WIK 5DS
P ncipal trading actvily Theag et Lat o, exiraclior and sale of Cornmercalty vinble Coal
Fale of appontment, 30 Gcrober J013
Appoirsiment made by, Drerors
Court name and reterence Habh Court of Just ce, Gurrpar a5 Courd (Sawe Mo 1327 of 2073
Agmunistrators apptinted Slepnen Hoben o arc Andres Beergham of Cork Guilv LLP
Directors Appomnted Resigned
Riciharc Mugear 2o Febraan, 2070
oy Agssrey Brioniarg 20 Fobroary 263
b cranl Mar Comer Janes 1 Augast 2673 10 Oclober 20673
Jobrs Gr fiihs s chory 1 Becembe 2006 23 AL 200
dere y Bewicd Dowlor 1o y 2G04 5 Dseenne 2T
Eostace Pamex Garmel Sherrard 25 Febtagry 201! A0 Margn 2072
Geasyn Hlavellye WHar s 3 Boce rher 2004 13 duiy 2009
GCosnpary secretary Appointed Rastgnad
dotn Aeithony 10 uly 20908 YA EeNa
Shelagt Rose Wilia=s 3 Decenber 2004 “0 )by 2009
Share capital Autnorsed share cupdal o0 BU ord re . shares of U1 00 o uch nas been clloter] and bbb pang s

follws

Shareholder Shares Held

Glyneastle Pusource Linateg t



Cork Cudly LE

Appendix | - Statutory

Information

Gompany namae:

Pre soLis name:
Cormnany numbper

Date of incorporation
Trae ng address

Gurrent requste:ed office
Previous registered office
Princapal trading activaty
Date of appombment
Appoitimiert made by
Court name and tefetence:

Armemzirators anponied

Directors

Fiurd Noggent

Rey “amre, Plottod
Micnasl BManc Comer-Joncs
gohn Grifiths Anlhony
Matre=n Elzabeh Dance
Nougles Nommees Lir ed
gererty Bewick Dowler

Alan Rebert Scolleld
Eastace Patrick Garnet Sherrard
Gorwyn Liowellyn Willams
Company secretary

lohr Sethor 2

£hrabeth Maseen Donce
Snokagn Bose Wilias

15W Dowglag & Cortaany Lo fed

Share capital

Genireciear Ltd {in Administration}

MR

04899534

1h bepemner 2003

A

Corlk Gully LLP € Snow HIL Loagun CCITA2ZAY

Cork Gull, LLE 52 Brook Street, | ondan, A1k 3G

RANNeac oaner and so0wmng opagrLe Ses o B raast 4 e

JoLorabor 201

0 recions

ogn Couof Justice Corrpames Cout (Cree No 7328 of 20130

Srepnen Rooeri Cork ara Andrew Bocxngham of Cork Sty LLE

Appointed

205 February 2071
24 February 2013
1 ALmest 2073
29 4Ll 2003

1 Fennuary 2005
15 Septemoer 2003
10 duly 2009

1 [exyuary 2005
25 Tebraaty 2017
2800y 2005
Appointed

10 dily 2000

1 FeorLary 2008
2 duly 2O

15 Septemar 007

AlLthossad share capital of {0000 oidnar, snres of S0 Q1 o thel 1 000 bew Beer allomaa and

Tully pard a5 follow s

Sharetiolder
Chyreasth: Minaral Hawdlng it

Nozignad

30 Ozwoner 2013
23 Apnl 2013

G July 2008

1 apr.ary 2005
L Uscemnuar 2071
28 July PUGS

30 Marcr 2012
13, 2009
Resigned
ZI3AD 2013
28y 26086

o July 2009

1 Eabroary 2005

Shares Held
000



Jnmt Adrmristrator Progress Boport 20th September 2018

Appendix Il - Group
Structure

EN

+ - Glyroastls Pl

¥

Glyncastle Mining Lid

Glyncastle Resource Ltd Ocean Coal Ltd Glyncastle Mineral Handling Ltd

: i

Abxbey Mine Lid Centreciear Ltd



Cork Gully tLP

Proposals

Extract from the Joint Administraters’ Proposals
dated 6 December 2013 for each of the companies

The voint Adrministrators formaily propose to creditors in
each indmidual company that

(@) The Jomt Administiators continue to manage the
busingss  alfairs and property of the Companies in
arder to achieve the purpose of the Admuanstration, In
particular that they

1} undertake MBA activity with a view to attracting new
investment or. in the alternative, asset or secunbes
disposals
up pursue amaounts due fo the Companies and. where
appropriate. agree commerctal settiement.
ny mvestgate and. if apprepriata, pursue any clamms
that the Companies may have agamnst any porson,
tirn or Companies whather 0 contract or otherwise
including any officer or former officer of the Compames
or any person, firm or Companes which supplics or
has supphed goods or services to the Companies,
) do all such things and generally exercise all thewr
powers as Jomt Administrators as thoy in thesr
discretion consider desirable or expedient 1in order
to achieve the purpose of the Adnunistrabon or
protect and preserve the assets of the Companies or
maxumise the realisations of those assets, or of any
purpose incidental to these propasals.
by If sufficient new invastment i the Companies s
achieved the Jont Admmistrators vall seck to ext the
Adminustrations and pass control ot the Companies
back to the directors

c) 11t appears that there 'will be sufficient funds to
pay a dividend to the unsecured credidors the releyant
Adnumistrations will end by placing the Companies
inta crecitors voluntary hauidabion and Stephen Cork
and Andrew Beckingham will be appomted as Jdond
Liguidators of the Companies.

Tor the purpese of the vanding up. any act reguired or
atthons d under any enactmant to be aone Dy 1hefomt

Diquidatars s to be dane by ol or any one or mote of

Appendix Il - Extract from
the Joint Administrators’

the persons for the time being holdry office Creditors
may nommnate a different personisy as the proposed
hquidator(s), bul you must make the nonunahoms) at
any time afler vou receive these proposals, but before
they are approved.

Information abeut the aprroval of proposals s
discussed later m this report.

{d) If it appears that there will be msufticent funds to
pay a distnbution to unsecured creditors of any of the
Companies. the relevant Admunistration will end by iiling
a Notice of Dissolution with the Registrar of Comparnies
The relevant company will then automaucally be
dissolved by the Registrar of Campanies three months

after the nohice 15 registerad

{c} The Jonmt Adminstrators be discharged  from
hablty under the Admemistration in accordance with
Paragraphs 98 and 29 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 mmimechately upon the Jomnt Administrators’
filing of thew tinal progress report and vacating office.

Jaint Administrators revised proposals as agreed by
the Creditors of Glyncastle Mining Limited {formerly
Horizon Mining Limited! and its subsidiaires on 7
October 2016

At the meetings of creditors convened under Paragraph
52 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act in respect of
Honzon Mining Lemited and each of s subsidanes.
the following revisions to the Jomt Administrators
proposals were approved

o THAT the Joint Admmistrators may seek 1o ot tha
Admiestiabion and rescuc the company 635 a yong
concarn by way of a cormpany voluntary arrangement in
accordance with Part | of the Inselvency Act 1986, and

o THAT the JJomt Adminstrators be dischaiged from
hakalty under the Admimsttalion i accordance vath
Paragraph 98 and 99 of Bchedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 wmmediately upon the dont Adminstrators
fing thenr final progress report wih the Registrar of

Companigs and vacating office

24



Jont Adiornstrators’ Progress Beport 200 Septomber 2018

Appendix IV - Summary
of Receipts & Payments

Glyncastle Plc {in Administration) Centreclear (in Administration} continued

o ‘é " Frenn Froun
8 & From From g & 23/02/2018  3010/2013
E N 23/02/2018  30/10/2013 2% .

-3 0 to g P o ta
2% 22/08/2018  22/08/2018

22108/2018 L208.2078

Re-Dinechon of f4a0 3h500
RECEIPYS £ €
- (355}
Uncerlan VAl Relurd - 1273 .5.486
Balal 22 1 Hanu 4.
Uncertan  Cosh at Bank - * 6360
REFPRESENTED BY
Su sy Pefurd . a5 (2
Bar  Iitor 2 Gross, a4 54,78 FLI Imercs: Bean, b3

Currar t Aceo vy
Unceten  Gaodwill - -

64.21
Uncerter Iercon pany Debtor - -
Glyncastte Mining Limited {in Administration)
.44 129,642 9
PAYMENTS - 8 From From
E £ 23/02/2018  30ME2013
Tanste: to Un ty Mme L -~ 12030000 3 fé to to
B 22/08/2018 22/08/2018
Feonestor of Mar - 185 G0
RECEIPTS |3 £
- {128,595.00)
vaT Relund - 1,627 50
Bzlance ta Hara 47.91
#1300 Cash ar Bank - 807 &8
REPRESENTED BY
Unceram Sy Refund - 240"
Cahs at Banic «7 ¥
Banx Irte ost Grons ooz 16
7.1 THEOY8 3BT Ditercorpany denlor -
Centreclear Limited (in Administration} 0.02 2,480.36
T a From From PAYMENTS
£ & 23/02/2016  30M0/2013
-g ?: 1o ‘o Tranger 1o Uity Mg - 220000
B ° 22/08/2018  22/08/2018
Rez-Direction of [Lia | 18 U
RECEIPTS £ £
sSratonars & Pos aae - K]
Ungertans AL Retund 168
N (2,429.83)
Uneetarr Rank Iterest Gross o7 064 B
Balarce to Mard 3% 53
cand & Buldires - REPRESENTED BY
.67 419.31 Cash a1 Bark 3145
PAYMENTS



Curk Giully LER

Appendix IV - Summary of
Receipts & Payments

Glyncastle Resource Limited (in Administration}

Statement
of Affairs

13,767,7C2.00

891134 Q¢

{66,031.00

40,455 00

104,233,483 0

520,054.00

895,672 64

75,194,060

5871600

100 40

REGEIPTS

Mant B Wachiess
Casn it Bank

Trading fons

Coal 3 5.0me Sales
lntercorrpany Trans'ers
VAT Hefund

Eserow Funds

Book Debts

Scrap Mtal

Yourg Recwts Fundieg
Fael Sales

Bai¥ Interest Cross
Sunary Refund

" Devaelopment
interco mpdryy Uelstor
Leaces dnd Lwenren
Seconty Funds & Boras
Furrnty v & Fepnpument

mvest rentin Subsie ares

PAYMENTS
Heat and | gat
Chargeholders

Clrcen & Sulnees

From
23/02/2018
o
22/08/2018

£

1109 882

w

110,982.69

80 23

From
306/10/2013 to
2216812018

€

3,734, 71000

EROR-Y N
RO RIS}
8.3u,.28¢ 03
204 745 00
a5 03s ey
83821 0o
1667 3@

24,604.90

9,800 00

4261.34

1,3/4,87

220 1,

7,788,027.060

1oy

*4983,4900.08

17 H7EE

Eiectricty & Gas LGS e
Bla 1& Equ pment Hhre -
Agent Fees & Dxpenves -
Rent at Bwich Hos -
Fuel Paynre s -
Sdo Seclnity L1001 18
Profesaional Foes & Frognses “LOGU GO
T Exparaes -
Inn eaice -

Fopars & Mantetaace 3875

flotor Verncle Fiire & Exporsos

Teleohoune frtemet a1 HEGGT
Revoue Sul . ces -
Legal Feen & Expenses el
Mzrsoim Paynens .
Loar o Ocean Coa Lirmtod
Orat orary Pratng & Postage 243 6o
Otace Clears g

Nerends Hogstnr ons

Hor el

Bv.cl Hos dond -
£ nofoves Ager Feet -
Slorage Costs 208
tdarkenng e
f1a k Clrarges

e reatmer, -
Hates

wWiaer Rates " hiy 27

074682477

3 392,00
76,0825
ETA A RN
2807580
317,092,003
84,810 47
07 66
ITE-ELE-N
o1 aT 3t

e 209,55

28 808.47
2224085
"8 04043
5009 83
TETIT AP
13,226,494
10,060 U0
v, 850 00
nyle 72
w0750
HoE10.00
1840 u.
4o Es

TERILS

26



Jonnt Agdrrinistrators” Progross Report 20th Septernber 2018

Appendix IV - Summary
of Receipts & Payments

Glyncastle Resource Limited {in Administration) REPRESENTED BY
continued Cash ot Bark, 500
From Erom 500

230220181 30/10/2013 te
22/08/2018 Z2/08/2G18

Statement
of Affairs

Qcean Coeal Limited {in Administration)

Plztnicg Apokcaton - 231500
Feps = @ From From
g8 23/02/2018  30/10/2013
Re-Directiun of fal - G23.00 % < o to
-
. " AOBIUE  22/08/2018
Sunory Expenses - -
RECEIPTS £ %
Statutoy Adsertiomg 2,230 60 302822
lrans’ss from Ut, Tohing 2222088
Petty Cash - 200.00 L e
Leense Fees - iA41 88 IICEREN) Cash ot Bank - 23T
105.679.33 7,833,251.86 Bank Interest Gross 1316
Balarce 10 Hard 5,303.38 PO O0G 00 L Crrsys
REPRESENTED BY - 25,197.67
Crish at Bank a6 PAYMENTS
VAl Control Act.oun. 5.223.11 tgase Retamer Fee - 24 (O
5,303.36 flo-Diregtion of 143 - i 00
. L . . . - (25,145.00
Abbey Mine Limited {in Administration}
Ralance to Haed 2.67
b 8 From From
£ 8 23/02/2018  30/10/2013 REPRESENTED BY
L
E 5 to 1o Cash ot Banl 20!
@ 22/08/2018 22/08/208
2.67
RECEIPTS £ £
500 VAT rofund 5.00

2500000 intercompany Debis -

- 5.00
PAYMENTS
Nep - -
Halaee ta Hasd 5.00

27



Coork Guilly LLP

Appendix V - Summary of
Joint Administrators’ Time

Costs

Glyncastie Plc {in Administration)

For the Total Pericd

For the penod 23 February 2013 to 22 August 2018 30 October 2013 to

22 August 2018

v @ o5 @ @ o

5 5 ZE 2 E £ H 2 % £ 3

¢ 2 s 9 E L L} 5 oo =} |3

Classification of Work Function t £ @ = 2 g z ® 3 = I 3

£ 0§ 34 jE oo F 2F 0 ¢

& & 2 = [ T = =
Aarinstrehen & Plan g 3% 0.50 Q.20 G0 384 27610 5133 38 ve 17 23,624 00
S renalcars 096 Q.80 0.00 600 ¢ o0 300 008 765 307125
Creators PREH LU0 QU0 a0 Guo 0.00 G040 SE2S 0 G20375
ir e st galions .00 0,62 2.0 004 a0 o.on 0,00 206 B50 00
Pralsator of £ saats a0e 0.0 3.00 iRvid] aac Q.00 aog 4 RC T e7aLd
Total Hours 3.25 0.00 0.20 0.40 A8S  2,180.00 563.38 109 B7  38,812.50

Totat Fees Drawn to date 0.0

Centreclear Limited [in Administration}

For the Tatal Pariod

For the perod 23 February 2018 to 22 August 2018 30 October 2013 1o 22
August 2018

5 2 o § @ Iy &

. K| g kS - 2 =

& 5 5 2 3 S -3 g %

Classification of Work Function € g <8 £ § T ® & T = a

F ] K] ps g = 2 3 8 @

=z £ %8 FS 3 [id <9 2] E

& & < @ = T 1= -
Adrimsti atior & Plareing 06O 0.00 .20 G.i0 0,30 82.00 2733 sz 12 ls
Crecitors 0 GG 0.60 060 38.00 G U 43.00 [SRT] "a.9 S8/
Irvestigahons 0 oG 0.00 Qan 000 Lol 300 iR 280 13000
Reahsanon of Avwets OGO 0.00 .00 G 06 840 0.00 000 JEoh G 62625
Total Hours 0.Co 0.00 0.20 016 .30 82.00 273.33 7816  26,797.25

Total Fees (yrawn to date 0.00



Jont Adeninistratory” Progrmss Bopor 200h Septerrber 2018

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Ocean Coal Limited {in Administration)

For the period 23 February 2018 to 22 August 218

5 o
- 5 £ g
L 2 3 o
{ikrssitication of Work Function 1% 5 (f e
h
“ = 23
S
Acergn strate s & Plan ing (LO0 GO0 0.80
Creaitors 006 G.09 00
ryoshgations 0.00 jeXE ] .00
Rezlsator of Assels 006G .00 .00
Totai Hours 0.00 0.00 0.80
Total Fees Drawn to date 000

Glyncastle Mineral Handling Limited (in Administration)

Assistants &

Support Staff

0,00

0.9

Total Hours

B

[=]
(=]
<

[y

&ac

.90

Time Cosl

For tha period 23 February 2018 1o 22 August 2018

P

n [

5 g £ 5

Classification of Work Funation 2 E @ é

o 1] g o

a = g '-é

Y
Aarnristation & Plannng 0.00 Q.00 0 8o
Creditors [¥R¢4] 20.00 0.06
I westigatiuns 000 0.0 0.00
Reghsation of Assgrs 0460 .00 naGa
Total Hours 6.00 0.00 .80

Total Fees Drawn o date 0.00

Assistants &

Support Staff

oL

0 GG

O du

[y

L0 ]

Total Hours

(=]

a0

000

Q.60

Qen

O B0

Yime Cost

Average
Hourly Rate

222 4

24t 00

o400

and

224.44

Average
Hourly Rate

Id
b
3
I
=]

GO0

[SRUY]

ool

222 50

For the Total Period
30 October 2013 to
22 August 2018

Total Hours

38 32

17 59

280

30¢

66.81

Time Cost {£)

346200

21,231.00

For the Total Perod
30 October 2013 to
22 August 2018

Yotal Hours

Time Cost (€)

11.075.75
5,2449.00
1,010.00
8.842.50

24,171.25



Cork Gully EHLP

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Glyncastie Resource Lid {in Administration)

For the Total Perod

For the period 23 February 2018 to 22 August 2018 3C Oclober 2013 to 22
August 2018
o

S I EosE f 3
Clsssificabion of Wark Function ?n E g E g g 'Iji 2 ié. ﬁ‘ 1_: §

* “ 52 gz 8 = g g E
Administration & Planrung
Stan ory re'ures, mpors & rievh g 1,50 0,00 34,26 200 3770 IR RE v 258,22 531,45 223 6¥5 02
Ir zal post-appcarent netdcation 2au 0G0 Gau 0 b0 710 2a6.00 J18 18 14 50 5 326 00
Cashenng general 1 elaAdng bone ry acy «~ 00 100 19 80 21,80 ao497.07 27005 476 00 137376 57
lowy planrie g & peacicn s of meet T g Gen 0 5 00 5.54 AZEX N 278 18 1 303.35 B43 "3 26
Texanon aur-trad ng 0.80 600 [sH e} [SR¢:4] .00 §R834] 0,06 36 85 11271 o
Cullecor of compaty record. .64 G oD con 0o O.040 (.40 000 P 372075
Ihsuraace 099 000 goc 0ao .06 G302 006 3] 358671
Travelling 600 400 000 000 Q.06 Gad 000 1,80 98,886 50
Flrg Goe AR L] 260 020 T30 57600 74142 3% 80 24,510.51
Compiy searchos {00 09 [sR el .00 000 o or ol 319 BAA.00
Other 475 200 C7.H0 0630 18 45 11300 270 P32 82 51,272 20

225 4.40 60.90 2280 90.35 22726.00 251.53 284797 1,408,167.56
Shareholders
General communiwations a.00 [eR 4] ¢ 30 120 050 *36.00 2000 220 933 0
Return of ¢ apal 000 000 g ag 000 2.00 060 104 200 850 00
Other Q.00 0.00 3.00 0.00 0.00 [Hy &) 0.00 [ FA060

Q.00 0.00 0.30 0.20 0.50 135.00 270.60 430 1,809.70
Creditors - Fixed
Broser g Bo ed shangehcidet 4G LRV S 000 0.00 GO0 U oo 200 55 125,806 34
Clor s adudicnion 0.00 [$R¢:t] (i) Q04 300 Gal 0.0 150 A2 53
Geoseral Lo acaliors nod 01 040 0.00 .40 8000 20000 BIURS] 26,236 39
Otner .00 O 00 [IRE0] 000 QL0 UR e8] 0ao 80 125,06



Jom Adimnistrators” Progress Roport 20th September 2018

Time Costs

Glyncastie Resource Ltd {in Admmistration} continued

Classihieation of Work Function

Craditors - Floating
Geteral conmuniuatiors
Otner

Ereditors - Employees & RPO
iz e &dadcrtion
Ciormral COmMIunIcation:
CHRET

Creditors - Unsecured
Repoiry

Clamrs adpsahcatior
Goneal comrumcahions
D strinan 1

e

ACE claims

Investigations - Directors

D rectors cotespondece & cor suct
CD s report o

SrALtOry ALeoLnuNg records rove sy
Isvestigations ~ General

Aga®t Tracind

f et o QF Ay BOrs

Other rratle s

Partoer

GO0

000

0.00

G.00

950

90c

0.0¢

004

G605

G oo

9.80

uo0

000

0.00

0090

RRCH

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’

For the period 23 February 2018 to 22 August 2018

Manager

0.00

Dun

00

aon

.00

0oa

0.00

000

[y

g

O ul

Q.00

300

Other Senior
Professionsis

G o0

.00

421

330

fHal

Q.00

[R5}

U o0

42 ab

400

000

000

a.0u

Assistants &

Support Staff

.00

.00

0.00

600

oon

0o

0.60

Total Hours

0.00

a.c0

Q.0

a.ce

51.90

400

ool

000

VT

oao

Time Cost

00

O 0u

08¢

ooc

<0 06

1306100

657 OU

197760

000

Q 0t}

0.0

16215.00

0 G

Qo

00

[

A0 00

0.00

Average
Hourly Rate

.00

.02

20009

el

a0

.09

[ARS:4]

31243

G

SO0

oRel}]

For the Total Period
30 October 2013 10 22

August 2018

w 21
1805 8 66,50
Jo0 120 0l
1640 5 71048
4=.55 4 830,10
285 341403
138.50 54,720 43
70 %0 5,596 T4
Fa ) 2349270
50 £37 50
7G4l 10,508 53
165 V17370
716.82 30298375
470 TFIA0
1250 £.052 57
530 * S0 00
514 G0
Qe 32000
0.3 2471 G

3t



Cark Guily L1

Time Costs

Glyncastle Resource Ltd {in Administration} continued

Classification of Work Functien

Partner

0.00

Realisation of Assets - Fixed Charge Assets

Fresnuld & leasehold propeny 0.5
Gooc vl & IPR oo
Sale of pasr esy 290,040
Dter gl assels 0.00
Other Matte s .00
Irsrance a oo

Realisation of Assets - Floating/General

Frophioig & Inaseno.d poperty a0
Bao~ crprs 996
Sale of ;s ness .00
BrosrAYIR 2.00
Otier ar gble avesls oou
Otner tangiske assets oon
Crsh/bank 000
Ot or Matters 0.00
feents aluers, 000
290.00
Trading
Tracng on dews'ony stra’ery aou
Sales o o, s1omons 0on
Purchive rs, ar ¢ s ppbers G50

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’

For the period 23 February 2018 to 22 August 2018

Maager

0.0¢

i)

G oc

0.00

060

Q.60

060

00o

0 Gu

0.0C

0.0

18.50

0.00

Y

L00

Other Senior

Professionals

1.60

000

GoU

00on

000

000

0 UG

51.20

0.00

180

s

AssisTants &

2 Support Statf

-]

000

ona

13 80

000

000

000

000

aco

0.00

.60

0.00

000

000

000

Qo0

1380

00

[

Total Hours

1.60

0 oe

.60

KR

\ats}

4.0

00

o000

[

.00

.00

aus

ane

400

000

G000

370.50

.00

© 80

Time Cogt

320.00

0ug

a0

con

8.00

0.0

gue

.00

(a0

0.00

(.00

6.00

202459.50

000

8000

“uld W

Average
Hourly Rats

20000

o0

0a0

000

G006

ooa

0

000

0.00

003

000

000

000

546.45

900

Aa00

224 37

For the Total Penod 30
Qetober 2013 to 22 Augusl
2018

Totai Hours
Time Gast (€]

g
2

11,551.31

31,057 30

7060 2,975 00

o

3.513,536.06

82,70 39,085,785
18 70 828773
1.20 47300
150 37 80
2.00) Elaat
1750 57,5R6 95
550 257675
(A0 206,00
102,55 51.877.7%
Z.40 75575

5 65 2506l
0.85 425 40
6,574.72 3,712,776.26
GOs 10 2872006 1
32395 14397548
[SFHR 3602 o 7

32



Joint Adrninigtraton) Proagress Roport 20th Septeneber 2018

Time Costs

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’

Glyncastle Resource Ltd (in Administration) continued

Eanntorn

Erployses & Poy o ac PAYEANIC
ROT

Uthiics

Segurty

irsurance

HF leasve-drgd garty regota tions
I ranc al conaol tor “raging
Teration - VAT

laretian - CT

Otrer matters

IT

Total Howrs

‘fotal Fees Drawn to Date

Abbey Mine Limited (in Administration)

Classification of Work Function

Adrogrest=ahor & Plannnig
Creditors

Irvestigations

Reahsalior of Assels
Total Hours

Total Fees Drawn 1o Date

Cao

0,00

Qou

000

GO0

500

{0

G.50

302 25

€000

Partner

oo

00D

.00

4

0.00

£0.08

0.00

10

000

000

00Q

0u0d

Gos

s

£.00

0.00

400

GO0

110

21.00

n.GG

TG d

3.00

0.00

0.0

.00

200

.00

0.00

11.30

3410

190.50

300

o0

oy

08t

400

0o

000

000

0.00

LRy

0.00

0.0

37.70

4.00

000

040

0.40

0.0

0

ALY

0.00

Rt

36.60

551.45

0.00

SHLALO

PALY

182,00

80.00

Q.09

oo

.00

400U

0.00

226000

200 0

7984.50

249,840.00

For tha period 23 February 2018 to 22 August 2018

Manager

Q00

4.00

000

0.00

Q.00

Other Senior

Professionals

=)

.00

0o

TG0

1.16

Assistants &
Support Staif

[=]

o}

U ou

400

010G

0 os

171 702,76

B U0

TG0

10,595 1«

i, 11328

1.298.83

5,304.00

8 250.05

72 93163

200 00

2,955.99 1,068,538.48

1£,538.65 €,505,827.96

For the Total Period
3G October 2013 to
22 August 2018

®

2 &

z ¥

2 E

4 -
£ 262.00
G oo 000
aul 1300
00 aGh
1.20 262.00

0.8 00.00
Deatls 371 8n
400 0.20
23000 206G
200 G0 2490
[sg¥is} 33.45
Qo) G0
Q00 1050
200 G0 16.45
0.00 -
20000 185 10
204 00 Qo
218.16
453.06
o 8 g
I E fc_,
21833 3% 42
(/R 23] T2
0 o0 230
(1,00 [HR 1
218.33 5394

Time Cost {€}

10,582 2%

1,8231.25

LOIGLO

Za.00

16,583.50



Cuork Gully L

Glyneastle Mining Ltd {in Admunistration)

Glassification of Work Function

Administragion & Planning

Stalt-ory "etupy fepors K migst g
Al pest-aopuomren. s lers
Gasherry gereral nal idng borang
Soby PIANT. NG & DOGRESHION MEengcs
Taxaven pur-irading

Filing

{Jtrer

Creditors - Fixod
Reporing ) ced orargebolier
General commyncahors
Gther

Greditars - Unsecured
Heportr g

Cle s adugf cabire
Gederal comr unimttron 8
Other

Creditors

Investigations - Direclors
Dircetors carrespondence

CROA reootthet p

Partner

oud

oRile)

GO0

200

oun

GO0

Q00

00D

ono

oue

000

0.06

Q.00

006G

G ol

G.00

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

For the pericd 23 February 2018 to 22 Avgust 2018

Managar

Q.6C

0a0

G oo

a0

Qo0

Qa0

g ug

0.00

009

qoe

gue

G oo

0.0

ang

GUuG

[+ Xe4]

Other Senior

Professionals

0.00

0,20

000

1.0

0.00

0.00

ALl

Q¢h

0.00

G.GO

0.60

0.00

Support St

Assistants &

0.00

a0

000

1.40

.00

Q00

Jog

TN

o go

BREH

HEGH

0.0

[alels}

000

000

Total Hours

3.00

0,00

oo

00

0.00

G o0

G

0.00

Tieme Cost

835,00

o

95,0

0.00

.00

58,00

0.0¢

1039.00

Q00

a oG

aa0

.00

U ue

nao

0.00

0.00

000

o.00

Averaqe
Hourly Rate

333 9%

00GC

RESsive

290,00

000

319.69

0.00

000

000

iRl

ooo

000

0.00

0ag

004

0.00

For ths Totat Period

3 Octeber 2013 10 22
August 2018

I &

2215 ~0 ag2.00
.00 204,00
.15 1.656.25

17.00 B.956.00
3.80 1.02/.00
.80 1,200.50
2.37 474.00

64.57 23806875
2.00 584.G0
.45 106.25
976 3.515.00

10 £,250.50
050 1700
HER GdB TS
©.54 1,368 00

36.04 12,622.50
.80 150.00
330 127500
380 1,435.00



Jopint Adrministratons” Prigress Beport 20:th Seprember 2018

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Glyncastie Mining Ltd {(in Administration} continued

Realisation of Assels « Fued

Charge Assels
Frioem7lgs & leaienoid sroperty U020 g 00
Bide 0F 01 1ESS 2.00 003 ARE]

Realisation of Assets - General

£ eonaid & leatehoht property Duo aoe iRe}
0.00 ooo .00
Frading
Bty eas & Peoll 1o PAYENIC 4.00 000 930
.00 000 nao
Total Hours 075 0.00 1.10
Total Fees Drawn to Date £G.00
Cork Guliy LLP charge out rates” from 1 September 2013 £
PartrarsDrectons AGL-NHZ0
Assocides Maragors 350-.50
Gtrgr Semnan Profgssionats 200-260
A5 stents ant Sunpnt St A5-230

Lirie npargsd T e LS Gl o nir afen

“The crediters' comer s o0 pot™ Clrenso Besotrog Enkted
dare 1 ety Bine o cear ara G, sile Bipnag Lorated (foay erly
Ha eon Rlins g lom. oo passec resate ¢ 3 eonln reag mat the dant
A misaalory e autnuosed a oharge enuphtl of 33 or thes towl,
e UL TS of P Lecoc | den 200 b T Jul D016 ana

res O e IE Gl 60087 peG e 0 ey C0re Gl LT ol e

adramas eahions

GO0

G

G ot

0.00

.00

aoH

1.40

GO0

000

G o0

0.00

G.00

000

3.28

oo

Goa

0]

GO0

oao

.00

039,00

BREY

R

g0

0.00

003

461

339.69

* 50

50 60

420

£68.30

Q20

470

173.81

437 20

36105 G0

<000

36,782.50

74,823.75



Coniact

Stephen Cork Managing Partner
Cork Gully LLP 6 Snow Hill, London, EC1A 248Y

T +44 ()20 7268 2150 F: +44{0)20 7007 7788
a: unityi@corkgully. com




